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  DAFBAWG
BEST -
Black/African American 
Employment Strategy Team

DAT -
Disability Action Team

HEAT -
Hispanic Empowerment & 
Advancement Team

INET -
Indigenous Nations Equality Team

LIT -
LGBTQ Initiatives Team

PACT -
Pacific Islander/Asian American 
Community Team

WIT -
Women's Initiatives Team

VISION

To eliminate artificial barriers to 
employing, advancing, and 
retaining Black/AA Airmen and 
Guardians.

To retain and develop current 
employees and military members, 
recruit new talent, and remove 
barriers to opportunity and 
inclusivity by providing support to 
Airmen and Guardians with 
disabilities through policy 
changes, career development, 
and professional networking.

A preeminent Air & Space Force that 
values, celebrates, and incorporates 
the rich and varied cultures, 
traditions, and contributions of 
Hispanic Airmen & Guardians at 
every level of the Department of the 
Air Force.

A community of Indigenous Peoples 
perpetuating a legacy of honor 
through their humble advancement in 
service to their nation and the 
preservation of traditions and respect 
for all.

To be the light that illuminates the 
path towards change, acceptance, 
and equality for all of those that came 
before us and those that will come 
after us.

A Total Force where culture is 
celebrated and recognized to create 
an organization where all can 
advance to their maximum potential 
regardless of race or ethnicity, and 
all removable barriers to opportunity 
have been eliminated in order to 
leverage the full value in diversity of 
thought, ingenuity, and initiative of 
our Air and Space personnel.

_____

MISSION

To review and analyze guidelines, 
programs, data and other 
information for barriers to 
employment, advancement, and 
retention of Black/AA military 
members and civilian employees; 
and provide recommendations to 
DAF leadership.

To make positive change by 
promoting greater awareness 
and understanding of people with 
disabilities through advocacy and 
mentorship throughout the 
Department of the Air Force.

To value, leverage, and incorporate 
the rich and varied cultures, 
traditions, and contributions of 
Hispanic Airmen and Guardians by 
providing the full range 
of professional development 
experiences and eliminating barriers 
to service in roles of progressively 
greater responsibility, thereby 
bolstering the world's preeminent Air 
and Space Force.

Provide pivotal advocacy for American 
Indian and Alaskan Natives within the 
DAF through the changing of polices, 
recruitment and outreach in all areas, 
and the creation of a community of 
encouragement, belonging and 
support, to preserve culture and 
honor traditions.

_____

To champion Department of the Air 
Force policy changes as the 
influential and authoritative advocate 
for the Asian American, Native 
Hawaiian, & Pacific Islander 
community, in order to break barriers 
affecting all Airmen and Guardians 
and uphold the propensity to serve in 
all ranks, military and civilian.

Identify barriers to women’s service in 
the Department of the Air Force and 
Department of Defense that influence 
and impact women’s propensity to 
serve and advocate to eliminate those 
barriers through policy change.

MEETINGS

Second Tuesday of every month 
at 1300 CST/1400 EST 
(ZoomGov) 
CLICK HERE for link
Meeting ID: 161 130 6910
Passcode: 072020

Fourth Thursday of every month 
at 1400 EST (TEAMS) 
CLICK HERE for link 
Dial-in: +1 410-874-6750 
Conf ID: 732 895 003#

Third Tuesday of every month at 
1400 EST  (ZoomGov)
Meeting ID: 161 579 4710
Passcode: 0000

Second Thursday of every month at 
1400 EST (Zoom)
Meeting ID: 864 0581 4865        
Passcode: C72re9 

Second Thursday of every 
other month at 1200 EST  
CLICK HERE for link
Dial-in: 1-410-874-6750
Ph Conf ID: 186 971 990#

Second Tuesday of every month at 
1400 CST/1500 EST (ZoomGov)
Meeting ID: 160 964 7840
Passcode:934838

WIT, First Tuesday of every month at 
1000 EST/0800 MST 
(ZoomGov) 
CLICK HERE for link
Meeting ID: 161 927 2895 
Passcode: 006405 

ORG BOX SAF.DIDAFBAWG.BESTworkflo
w@us.af.mil

NA SAF.DIDAFBAWG.HEATWf@
us.af.mil

SAF.DI_DAFBAWG.INET_WO
RKFLOW@us.af.mil

SAF.DI_DAFBAWG.LIT_Workflow
@us.af.mil

SAF.DIDAFBAWG.PACTWork
flow@us.af.mil NA

LEADS

Col Felicia Burks
felicia.l.burks2.mil@health.mil
Ms. Rhiannon Brown
rhiannon.brown@us.af.mil          
MSgt Ricka Spears-Reeves    
ricka.spears_reeves@spaceforce.
mil

Mr. David Frank
david.frank.8@us.af.mil
Ms. Natalie Jack
natalie.jack.1@us.af.mil
Ms. Tiffany Durnell
Tiffany.durnell@us.af.mil

Col Angel Santiago:  
angel.a.santiago2.mil@mail.mil         
Maj Cristina Curl: 
cristina.d.curl.mil@mail.mil
Capt Christine De Jesus:  
dejesusc@nro.mil
TSgt Joan Olmo Ortiz: 
joan.olmoortiz.mil@mail.mil      

Ms. Jacqueline Melcher
jacqueline.melcher@us.af.mil
Col Maureen Trujillo
maureen.a.trujillo@ndu.edu
MSgt Frances Dupris
frances.dupris@us.af.mil

Lt Col Bree Fram
bree.fram@spaceforce.mil
Lt Col Kera Rolsen
kera.rolsen@us.af.mil
Maj Jonathan Roman
jonathan.roman.2@us.af.mil 
Mr. Timothy Motley
timothy.motley.3@us.af.mil

Lt Col Rebecca Ban
rebecca.ban@us.af.mil
Mr. Kit Lui 
kit.lui.2@us.af.mil 
Capt Suzanna Palmer 
suzanna.palmer.1@us.af.mil                 
Capt Monique DuPont 
monique.dupont@us.af.mil
Mgt Sarah Rayco 
sarah_marie_daryl.rayco_rosado.1 
@us.af.mil

AIR FORCE Reps:
Maj Sam Sliney
samantha.sliney@us.af.mil 
samantha.a.sliney.mil@socom.mil
Capt Frances Castillo
frances.castillo@us.af.mil 
SPACE FORCE Reps:
SMSgt Brianna Fields
brianna.fields@usspacecom.mil   
Col Laurel Walsh
laurel.v.walsh.mil@ndu.edu

CHAMPIONS

Dr. Gerald Curry
gerald.curry@us.af.mil
Maj Gen Troy Dunn
troy.e.dunn2.mil@mail.mil
Brig Gen Devin Pepper
devin.pepper@usspacecom.mil

Mr. John Carbone
john.carbone.1@us.af.mil     
Maj Gen Ed Vaughan 
edward.l.vaughan4.mil@mail.mil

Brig Gen Frank Verdugo
frank.verdugo@us.af.mil
Mr. Winston Beauchamp  
winston.beauchamp@us.af.mil

Brig Gen Terrence Adams
terrence.adams@us.af.mil
Mr. Dennis D’Angelo
dennis.dangelo.1@us.af.mil

Lt Gen Leah Lauderback
leah.lauderback@us.af.mil
Mr. Troy McIntosh
troy.mcintosh.1@us.af.mil
Ms. Venice Goodwine
venice.goodwine.2@us.af.mil

Mr. Edwin Oshiba
edwin.oshiba.1@us.af.mil
Brig Gen John Edwards
john.r.edwards62.mil@mail.mil

AIR FORCE:
Maj Gen Laura Lenderman 
laura.l.lenderman.mil@mail.mil 
Maj Gen Jennifer Short 
jennifer.short@us.af.mil
Ms. Jennifer Miller
jennifer.miller.25@us.af.mil

SPACE FORCE:
Maj Gen Deanna Burt 
deanna.burt@spaceforce.mil 
CMSgt Tina Timmerman
tina.timmerman@spaceforce.mil

SAF/DI REP

SMSgt Holly Vaught
holly.vaught@us.af.mil
Ms. Kristine Billings
kristine.billings@us.af.mil

Ms. Daphne Brooks
daphne.brooks@us.af.mi
Ms. Tiffany Durnell
tiffany.durnell@us.af.mil

Lt Col Leah Pound     
leah.pound.1@us.af.mil

Capt Sherry Meadows
sherry.meadows@us.af.mil
Maj Brooke Cobbin
brooke.cobbin@us.af.mil

Maj Thomas McNitt      
thomas.mcnitt.2@us.af.mil

CMSgt Donald Pedro
donald.pedro@us.af.mil
MSgt Eun Kang
eun.kang.2@us.af.mil

CMSgt Jaimee Freeman
jaimee.freeman@us.af.mil
Lt Col Roxanna Figueroa
roxanna.figueroa.3@us.af.mil

LINES OF 
EFFORT

LOE 1: Independent Racial 
Disparity Review
LOE 2: HBCU Intentional 
Mentorship
LOE 3: Black/African American 
Women Promotion and Career 
Development
LOE 4: Civilian Advancement 
LOE 5: Inclusive Male Grooming 
Standards (Shaving Waivers) 
LOE 6: Recruitng
LOE 7: Commissioning/ROTC
LOE 8: AF Band 
Underrepresentation

LOE 1: Ensure accessibility of 
physical and virtual workplaces
LOE 2: Improve value of MD-715 
Report data to DAT
LOE 3: Improve the rate of self-
identification of disability
LOE 4: Ensure IwD equal access 
to developmental opportunities
LOE 5: Support neurodiversity
LOE 6: Contract for interpreter 
services DAF-wide
LOE 7: Develop guidance on 
Airmen/Gurdians (military and 
civilian) with PTS
LOE 8: Review of the DAF use of 
Schedule A
LOE 9: Impact of Return to 
Workplace on Reasonable 
Accommodation

LOE 1: Overcome Language Barriers
LOE 2: Education, Awareness and 
Recruitment
LOE 3: Mentorship, Professional 
Development and Retention

LOE 1: Remove Barriers (Policy) 
Initiatives
LOE 2: Outreach & Recruitment 
LOE 3: Retention
LOE 4: Indegenous Language 
Promotion

LOE 1: Education/Awareness
LOE 2: Gender Identity Policies
LOE 3: Medical Policies
LOE 4: Data and Research

LOE 1: Optimizing Human 
Performance
LOE 2: Retention
LOE 3: Recruitment
LOE 4: Strategic Messaging

LOE 1: Childcare Programs, Policies, 
and Entitlements
LOE 2: Pregnancy Discrimination LOE 
3: Female-Specialized Healthcare 
Programs
LOE 4: Space Force Development – 
Inclusivity for Women Guardians LOE 
5: Vacant
LOE 6: DAF Development
LOE 7: Parental & Family Leave 
Programs
LOE 8: One Size Does Not Fit All 
(Anthropometrics)
LOE 9: Countering Sexual Assault and 
Harassment
LOE 10: Awards & Decorations LOE 
11: Gender Neutral Language
LOE 12: External Engagement

SOCIAL 
MEDIA

AF Portal: CLICK HERE for link 
Facebook:  
https://www.facebook.com/group 
s/dafbest/
LinkedIn:  
https://www.linkedin.com/compan
y/daf-best/ 
YouTube:  
https://www.youtube.com/@bestd
afbawg

Facebook:
www.facebook.com/groups/dafba
wgdat

AF Portal: CLICK HERE for link                                          
Facebook: 
www.facebook.com/groups/dafbawg
HEAT
YouTube: 
https://m.youtube.com/channel/UCR
8vQsynducn7-qgMTk0UOg

Facebook:
https://www.facebook.com/groups/17
75788495938127

Facebook:
facebook.com/groups/lit.daf
MilSuite:
https://www.milsuite.mil/book/groups/
daflit

AF Portal:  CLICK HERE for link      
Facebook: 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/d
afpact
YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/@DAFBA
WGPACT

A      F Portal: CLICK HERE for link
Facebook:
https://www.facebook.com/groups/AF 
WIT/
LinkedIn:                                          
https://www.linkedin.com/company/
dep artment-of-the-air-force-women-s-
initiatives-team  

The Department of the Air Force Barrier Analysis Working Group (DAFBAWG) is comprised of teams of volunteer employees and 
service members who bring a grassroots perspective, that analyze anomalies found in civilian and military workplace policies, 
procedures, and practices with an eye toward identifying their root causes, including determining if those root causes are potential 
barriers to equal opportunity, diversity and inclusion, and devising plans to eliminate them.
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